
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
AND VARIAN CE 
N/side of Atrium Court, 400' NE of the 
c/line of Lakeside Boulevard 

* 

(9401 Groveton Circle & 4730 Atrium Ct.) * 
2nd Election District 
4th Council District 

WSL Owings Mills Investors, LLC and 
The Groveton, LLC, Legal Owners 

Petitioners 

* * 

* 

* 

* 

* * 

ORDER AND OPINION 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

CASE NO. 2012-0266-SPHA 

* * * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) as Petitions for 

Special Hearing and Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, WSL Owings 

Mills Investors, LLC (4730 Atrium Court) and The Groveton, LLC (9401 Groveton Circle). The 

Petitioners are requesting Special Hearing relief pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) , as follows: 

1. An amendment to Case No. 02-100-SPH to permit the existing freestanding 
community identification sign to identify the Groveton Green community in · 
addition to the existing Atrium Village community; and 

2. For such other and further relief as may be required by the Administrative Law 
Judge for Baltimore County. 

The Petitioners are also seeking variance relief from the B.C.Z.R. as follows : 

1. Section 450.4 Attachment 1.2(vii), to permit a freestanding community sign that 
is 1 O' tall in lieu of the permitted height of 6' (Sign A); 

2. Section 450.3 Attachment l .2(v), to permit a maximum area/face of 64 square 
feet in lieu of the maximum area/face permitted of 25 square feet (Sign A); 

3. Section 450.4 Attachment l.2(vii), to permit a freestanding community sign that 
is 11' in lieu of the permitted height of 6' (Sign B); 
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4. Section 450.4 Attachment 1.2(v), to permit a maximum area/face of 30 square 
feet in lieu of the maximum area/face permitted of 25 square feet (Sign B), and 

5. For such other and further relief as may be required by the Administrative Law 
Judge of Baltimore County. 

The subject property and requested relief is more fully depicted on the site plan that was marked 

and accepted into evidence as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case were Fred Karem, representing The 

Groveton, LLC and David A. Hamil with D.S. Thaler & Associates, LLC, the professional 

engineer who prepared the site plan. The Petitioners were represented by Jason T. Vettori, Esquire 

with Smith, Gildea and Schmidt, LLC. Appearing as an interested citizen was William Steward. 

The file reveals that the Petition was properly advertised and the site was properly posted as 

required by the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and made a part of the 

file . A ZAC comment was received from Development Plans Review dated May 14, 2012 which 

states: . 

For sign 'A' to be placed in the Atrium Court right-of-way, the petitioner must 
first execute a franchise agreement. Should you grant a variance for sign 'A', 
please condition it upon execution of the franchise agreement." 

Testimony and evidence revealed that the subject property is 15.64 acres and is zoned 

RAE 2. Petitioners are constructing luxury apartments on the premises, and hope to begin renting 

the units this fall. The capital investment for the project is approximately $36 million, and Mr. 

Karem testified the apartments will be "high end" and will assist Baltimore County efforts to 

revitalize the adjacent Owings Mills Mall and environs. Petitioners also stressed that the project is 

LEED Gold certified, which will provide numerous environmental benefits. 
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William Steward, who is employed by the Briarwood Apartments (which are adjacent to 

the subject property and are shown on Exhibit 1) expressed concern with potential traffic hazards 

if the variance was granted for sign A at the intersection of Atrium Court and Lakeside Blvd. 

Petitioners' engineer, David Hamil, presented a "sight distance" exhibit (Exhibit 6) which shows 

the intersection in question, and the proposed sign would be positioned in the same location as the 

existing sign; the height of the proposed sign A would be 10', and the Atrium sign would be on 

top, with the Groveton Green sign below. (Exhibit 1, sheet 2). Based on Mr. Hamil's testimony 

and Exhibit 6, it appears cars preparing to tum onto Lakeside Blvd. are positioned well beyond the 

sign in question, and I do not believe that a traffic hazard would be created if relief was granted. 

Based on the evidence presented, I find that the variances can be granted in such a manner 

as to meet the requirements of Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R., as established in Cromwell v. Ward, 

102 Md. App. 691 (1995). I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the 

land or structure which is the subject of the variance request. Indeed, the site is irregularly shaped 

and has very steep topography, which makes it hard to see the project from Lakeside Blvd. 

I also find that strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty or 

unreasonable hardship, given that Petitioners would be unable to attract prospective tenants to this 

project, which is set back some distance from Lakeside Blvd., and is partially obscured by the 

Briarwood Apartments complex. 

Finally, as discussed earlier, I find that the variance can be granted in harmony with the 

spirit and intent of the B.C.Z.R. , and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public 

health, safety, and general welfare. 

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Date lo , <{, , \ t)' 
3 

By fYJ 



Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on these Petitions, 

and for the reasons set forth above, the special hearing and variance relief requested shall be 

granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this day of June, 2012 by the Administrative 

Law Judge for Baltimore County, that the Petition for Special Hearing seeking relief pursuant to 

Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to approve an amendment 

to Case No. 02-100-SPH to permit the Groveton Green community to be identified on the free-

standing community identification sign as shown on Petitioners' Exhibit 1, be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the requested variance relief from the B.C.Z.R. as 

follows: 

1. Section 450.4 Attachment l .2(vii), to permit a freestanding community sign that is 
1 O' tall in lieu of the permitted height of 6' (Sign A); 

2. Section 450.3 Attachment 1.2(v), to permit a maximum area/face of 64 square feet 
in lieu of the maximum area/face permitted of 25 square feet (Sign A); 

3. Section 450.4 Attachment l .2(vii), to permit a freestanding community sign that is 
11' in lieu of the permitted height of 6' (Sign B); 

4. Section 450.4 Attachment l .2(v), to permit a maximum area/face of 30 square feet in lieu 
of the maximum area/face permitted of 25 square feet (Sign B), 

be and are hereby GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be conditioned upon and subject to the following: 

1. The Petitioners may apply for any required permits and may be granted same upon 
receipt of this Order; however the Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding 
at this time is at their own risk until such time as the thirty (30) day appellate 
process from this Order has expired. If for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, 
the Petitioners will be required to return and be responsible for returning said 
property to its original condition. 
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2. Petitioners ' execution of a license and/or franchise agreement in a form acceptable 
to Baltimore County' s Bureau of Real Estate Compliance. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

JEB:pz 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

JASON T. VETTORI, ESQUIRE 
SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC 

June 7, 2012 

600 WASHING TON A VENUE, SUITE 200 
TOWSON, MD 21204 

RE: Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No.: 2012-0266-SPHA 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Property: 9401 Groveton Circle and 4730 Atrium Court 

Dear Mr. Vettori: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Office of Administrative Hearings at 
410-887-3868. 

Sincerely, 

5-~ 
JO Bb'~EN 
A s ative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

JEB:pz 

Enclosure 

c: William Steward, 9204 Appleford Circle, Owings Mills MD 2111 7 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 J Towson, Maryland 21204 J Phone 410-887-3868 J Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



MEMORANDUM 

DATE: July 10, 2012 

TO: Zoning Review Office 

FROM: Office of Administrative Hearings 

RE: Case No. 2012-0266-SPHA - Appeal Period Expired 

The appeal period for the above-referenced case expired on July 9, 
2012. There being no appeal filed, the subject file is ready for return 
to the Zoning Review Office and is placed in the 'pick up box.' 

c: !case File 
Office of Administrative Hearings 



PETITION FOR ZONING HEARING(S) 
To be filed with the Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

To the Office of Administrative Law of Baltimore County for the property located at: 
address 9401 Groveton Circle and 4730 Atrium Court which is presently zoned RAE 2 and OT 
Deed Reference 2423010403 and 13925100276 10 D ig it Tax Account# 2 s o o o o 1 g g s 
Property Owner(s) Printed Name(s) TheGroveton, LLCand Genesis Atrium, LLC 2 3 0 0 0 0 4 2 2 9 

CASE NUMBER '2o 12.- (J'2€,b $£YAFiling Date4 _1 2Jv ( "'2-- Estimated Posting Date_/_/ ___ Reviewer ;.r~/.Ar-
(SELECT THE HEARING(S) BY MARKING i AT THE APPROPRIATE SELECTION AND PRINT OR TYPE THE PETITION REQUEST) 

The undersigned legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description 
and plan attached hereto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for: 

1._./_ a Special Hearing under Section 500. 7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to determine whether 
or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

Please see attached. 

2. __ a Special Exception under the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County to use the herein described property for 

3._./_ a Variance from Section(s) 

Please see attached. 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: 
(Indicate below your hardship or practical difficulty .Q!'. indicate below "To Be Presented At Hearing". If you 
need additional space, you may add an attachment to this petition) 

TO BE PRESENTED AT HEARING 
Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we , agree to pay expenses of above petition(s), advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning regulations 
and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 
Legal Owner(s) Affirmation: I / we do so solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that I / We are the legal owner(s) of the property 
which is the subject of this I these Petition(s). 

Legal Owner (9401 Groveton Circle)/Lessee(4730 Atrium Court): 

Fred Karem, Authorized Representative of The Groveton, LLC 

Name}f~nt 6 'v( ~ 
Signature 

2600 Virginia Avenue, NW, #715, Washington DC 
Mailing Address City State 

20037 (202} 965-1224
1 

fkarem@foreproperty.com 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

REV. 2123/11 
ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING 

Legal Owner (4730 Atrium Court)i wsa. ~ ( r-,\1l.L-I ;:t..'14~fdl$ ", lJ.<. 

Jerrold H. Frumm, Authorized Re9resentative of;Ji-i i&i11 :Ptt:1011 1, tte 

Nam #1 - Type or Prin Name #2 - Type or Print 
,,._,.._......,_ __ ~ 

Signature # 2 

1 East Wacker Dr., Suite 2200, Chicago, IL 
Mailing Address City 

60601 ,312-673-4373 
Zip Code Telephone# 

Representative to be contacted: 

State 

1
jfrumm@seniorlifestyle.com 

Email Address 

Jason T. Vettori , Smith , Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 

Na~ ~ 

Sigture 

60 ngton Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, MD 
Mailing Address City State 

21204 /410) 821-0070 )vettori@sgs-law.com 
Zip Code Telephone# Email Address 

Date _ _..1iLPL-~'6:_"~\ -0------



ATTACHMENT TO PETITION FOR ZONING RELIEF 
4730 Atrium Court 

Groveton Circle 
2nd Election District 

2nd Councilmanic District 
I 

Variance Relief Requested: 

1. 450.4 Attachment 1.2(vii) of the BCZR to permit a freestanding community sign that is ten (10) 
feet tall in lieu of the permitted height of six ( 6) feet (Sign A); and · 

2. 450.4 Attachment 1.2(v) of the BCZR to permit a maximum area/face of 64 s.f. in lieu of the 
maximum area/face permitted of 25 s.f. (Sign A); and 

3. 450.4 Attachment 1.2(vii) of the BCZR to permit a freestanding community sign that is elevan 
(11) feet tall in lieu of the permitted height of six (6) feet (Sign B); and 

4. 450.4 Attachment l.2(v) of the BCZR to permit a maximum area/face of 30 s.f. in lieu of the 
maximum area/face permitted of 25 s.f. (Sign B); and 

5. For such other and further relief as may be required by the Administrative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County. 

Special Hearing Relief Requested: 

1. An amendment to Case No. 02-100-SPH to permit the existing freestanding community 
identification sign to identify the Groveton Green community in addition to the existing Atrium 
Village community; and 

2. For such other and further relief as may be required by the Administrative Law Judge for 
Baltimore County. 



March 22, 2012 

EASEMENT DESCRIPTION 

A Signage Easement located in the median of Atrium Court (80' wide right­

of-way) in the Second Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland. 

Beginning for the same at a point distant South 21 °36'34" West 352.38 feet 

from a point identified as Point Number 11 as shown on a Subdivision Plat entitled 

"Atrium Court, Amended Plat 1" as recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore 

County, Maryland in Plat Book S.M. No. 78 folio 405, said point also being in the 

center of Atrium Court (80' right-of-way) northerly approximately 40 feet from the 

northerly side of Lakeside Boulevard, (80' right-of-way); thence running for new 

lines of division, with all bearings referenced to the Maryland Coordinate System, 

NAD 83/91, the following four (4) courses and dist ances: 

1. South 05°58'58" West 18.30 feet to a point; thence , 

2. South 84°33'28" East 11.70 feet to a point; thence, 

3. North 06°25'50" East 18.30 feet to a point; thence, 

4. North 84°33'28" West 11.84 feet to the point of beginning. 

Containing 215 square feet or 0.005 acres of land, more or _less. 

H:, Correspondence'\PROJECTS\Atrium Court'\2012'\EASEMENT DESCRIPTION BFL i:f 3 20 2212.docx 



PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

Lot 1 as shown on a Subdivision Plat entitled "Atri~ Colll't Amended Plat I" as recorded .in 
the Land Records of Baltimore Cowity, Maryland in Plat Book SM No. 78 at Page 405 and 
P/0 Lot 1 as shown on a Subdivision Plat entitled "Atrium Court, Plat 3 9f 4" as recorded in 
the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book S.M .. No. 78 at Page 130. · 

ALSO KNOWN BY 1HE FOLLOWING METES & BOUNDS DESCRIPTION: 

Being that The Groveton, LLC ·property located on Atriwn Court in Owings Mills in 
the Second Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland. 

Beginning for the same at a capped iron bar set on the westerly side of Atrium Court at 
a point identified as Point Number RW 32 as shown on a Subdivision Plat entitled "First 
Amended Plat of a Re-subdivision of Part B, Lot D, Village of Painters Mill" as recorded in 
the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat 13ook S.M. No. 71 folio 13, thence 
binding on the northerly outline of said Plat, as now surveyed, with all bearing referenced to 
the Maryland Coordinate System/NAO 83. 

I. South 80°11 '0l" West 987.31 feet to a capped iron bar set, thence binding on the 
easterly outline of that parcel of land as described in a Deed dated J\Ule 15, 1993, as recorded · 
in the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber S~M. No. 9974 folio ·458, which 
was conveyed by Painters Mill Venture et al., to Baltimore County, Maryland the following 
three (3) co\U'Ses and distances: 

2. North 34°10'30" East 430.00 feet to a capped iron bar set; thc:::nc~, 

3. North 04°10'30" East 60.00 feet to a capped iron bar set; thence, 

4. North 34°10'30" East 117.97 feet to a capped iron.bar set; thence for new lines of division 
the following twelve (12) courses ~d distances: 

5. North 34°10'30" East 86.85 feet to a point; thence, 

6. North 74°52'38" East 81.05 feet to a point; thence, 

7. North 63°57'06" East 142.84 feet to a point; thence, 

_8.- North 49°31'42". East 96.17 feet to a point; 'thence, 

9. North 38°08'52" East 121.33 feet to a point; thence, 

10. North 60°43'09" East 143.42 feet to a point; thence, 

11. North 74°0~'39" East 147.00 feet to a point; thence, 

12. North 79°34'49" East 114.04 feet to a point; thence, 



I 
I ., 

f 

... 

13. North 86°16'26" East 157.81 feet to a point; thence, 

14. South 35°02'30" East 58.27 feet to a point; thence, 

15. South 88°56'03" East 5l5.60 feet to a point; thence, 

16. South 21 °16'24" East 18.S8 feet to a point; thence binding on the westerly outline of a 
subdivision plat entitled "Plat ofRiverstone" as recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore 
County, Maryland in Plat Book S.M. No. 73 folio 128 the following two (2) cc,urses·and ' 
distances: 

17. South 21 °1'6'24" East 85.59 feet to a point; thence an iron pipe round. 

18. South36°35'04" West 226.06 feet to a point; the~e binding on the northwesterly outline 
of a subdivision plat entitled "Atrium Village" as recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore 
County~ Maryland Plat Book S.M N~. 71 folio 9 the following eight (8) courses.and 
distances: · 

19. North 34°09'16" We.,t 143.50 feet to a point; thence, 

20. North 78.°26'11"West 145.50 feetto a point; thence, 

21. SQuth 75°15'45" West 351.00 feet to a capped iron bar set; thence, 

22. South 45°34'28" West 274.50 feet ·to a capped iron bar set; d~mcc, 

23. South 22°38'24" East 115.16 feet to a capped iron bar set; thence, 

24. South 12°05'13" East 170.42 feet to a capped iron bar set; thence, 

25. Southwesterly 73.43 feet by a curve to the left having a radius of 65.00 feet and a chord 
bearing south 45°33'13".West_69.58 feet to a point; thence, . 

. . · 26. Southwesterly 8.98 feet by a cwve to the right having a radius of 60.00 feet and a chord 
bearing south 17°28'25" West 8.97 feet to the.point of beginning. . 

Containing 15.6399 acres, more or less. 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND INSPECTIONS 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing , this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the headng. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper" will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Address or Location: 't':f o I 6,~c~ C \~LC 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: :f K-S 15 ~ :C:: '4 6""T"ro{L \ 
Address: -G,~ ,TI,\ C.. t L.."DQ\- & ~C"i "'-1 t::>T. l...L-(_ 

I f 

{p()O WltSt(/i"H~ A\J~. J srr . .2g, 
TbwSo,J I ""-C::> 21 ioy 

Telephone Number: ('-1- to':;> &2 \ - OD9-o 

Revised 2/17 /11 OT 



I 
NOTICE OF ZOMNG HEARING 

The Administrative LIIW Judge of ll8ltlmOre COunty. by au­
thOrity of the Zoning Act and Regutattons of 881timore coun­
ty will hOld a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

cae: t 2012-o266-SPHA 
9401 Groveton Circle & 4730 Atrium COurt 
N/s of Atrium court, 400 feet N/e of the centerline of 
Lakeside Boulevard 
2nd Election District - 4th councilmanic District 
Legal owner(s): WSL Owings Mills Investors. LLC & The 
Groveton. LLC 
~ Hearing to permit the existing freestanding com­
munity identification sign to identify the Groveton Green 
community in addition to the existing Atrium Village com­
munity, and for such other and further relief as may be re­
quired by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore coun­
ty. Yl!!:llnce: to permit a freestanding community sign that 
is ten feet tall in lieu of the permited height of 6 feet (sign A) 
and to permit a maximum area/ face of 64 s.f. in lieu of the 
maximum area/face permitted of 25 s.f. (sign A); to permit a 
freestanding community sign that is 11 feet tall in lieu of the 
permitted height of 6 feet (sign B); and for such other and 
further relief as may be required by the AU for Baltimore 
COunty. 
HNrlns: Thursday, June 7, 2012 llt 10:00 a.m. In ROom 
205, Jefferson Bulldlng. 105 West Chesapeake Avenue. 
Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS AND 
INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for spe­
cial accommodatio11s Please contact the Administrative 
Hearings Office at (410) 887-3868. . 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Heanng. 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391. 
05/261 May_17 ~~ 303433 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

___ 5__.l.___._1___.:i __ , 20Q 

IBIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of stteeessive weekl, the first publication appearing 

on 6 JI ] , 20--1L. 

~e Jeffersonian 

Cl Arbutus Ttmes 

Cl Catonsville Ttmes 

Cl Towson Ttmes 

Cl Owings Mills Ttmes 

Cl NE Booster /Reporter 

Cl North County News 

LEGAL AD\ cRTi:11 IG 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

2012-0266-SPHA 
RE: Case No.: _____________ _ 

Petitioner/Developer: _________ _ 

WSL Owings Mills Investments, LLC & The Groveton, LLC 

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake.Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Attn: Kristen Lewis: 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

June 7, 2012 
Date of Hearing/Closing: --------

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
, posted conspicuously on the property located at: __________________ _ 

"~ q401 Groveton Cir & 4730 Atrium Court 

May 18, 2012 
The sign(s) were posted on---------------------------

(Month, Day, Year) 

Sincerely, 

May 18, 2012 

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Print Name) 

1508 Leslie Road 

(Address) 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 

(City, State, Zip Code) 

( 410) 282-7940 

(Telephone Number) 



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING 
AND VARIAN CE 

* BEFORE THE OFFICE 

* 

9401 Groveton Circle; N/S Atrium Court, 
400' NE of c/line Lakeside Boulevard 

* 

2nd Election & 4th Councilmanic Districts * 
Legal Owner(s): WSL Owings Mills Investorsy 
Contract Purchaser( s): The Groveton LLC * 

Petitioner(s) 

* 

* * * * * * * 

OF ADMINSTRA TIVE 

HEARINGS FOR 

BALTIMORE COUNTY 

2012-266-SPHA 

* . * * * 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

* 

Pursuant to Baltimore County Charter § 524.1 , please enter the appearance of People's 

Counsel for Baltimore County as an interested party in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

RECEIVED 

MA1 1 7 2012 

.................. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

Deputy People' s Counsel 
Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17th day of May, 2012, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to Jason Vettori, Esquire, Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, 600 Washington 

Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Petitioner(s). 
- , ~ 

f,.;;)1 cJ.- Zwt MM fltAA 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Thursday, May 17, 2012 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Jason Vettori 
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt 
600 Washington Avenue, Ste. 200 
Towson, MD 21204 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

410-821-0070 

The Administrative Law Judge of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulation~ of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2012-0266-SPHA 
9401 Groveton Circle & 4730 Atrium Court 
N/s of Atrium Court, 400 feet N/e of the centerline of Lakeside Boulevard 
2nd Election District - 4th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: WSL Owings Mills Investors, LLC & The Groveton , LLC 

Special Hearing to permit the existing freestanding community identification sign to identify the 
Groveton Green Community in addition to the existing Atrium Village community, and for such 
other and further relief as may be required by the Administrative Law Judge for Baltimore 
County. Variance to permit a freestanding community sign that is ten feet fall in lieu of the 
permitted height of 6 feet (sign A) and to permit a maximum area/face of 64 s.f. in lieu of the 
maximum area/face permitted of 25 s.f. (sign A); to permit a freestanding community sign that is 
11 feet tall in lieu of the permitted height of 6 feet (sign B); and for such other and further relief 
as may be required by the ALJ for Baltimore County. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 
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COUNTY HIGHWAY DEED 

THISDEEDismadeasofthis J.ollday of July, 2001, between LYONS l\11LL 

ASSOCIATES LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Maryland limited partnership, the Grantor, to 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, a body corporate and politic, Grantee. 

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of Five Dollars ($5.00) and other good and valuable 

considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor does grant and convey 

unto BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, a body corporate and politic, its successors and 

assigns, in fee simple, for public highway and any other governmental purposes, all that lot of 

ground situate, lying and being in the Fourteenth Election District of Baltimore County, State of 

Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say: 

IN AND TO the beds of ATRIUM COURT and LAKESIDE 
BOULEY ARD shown on that Plat entitled "A Resubdivision of Plat B, Lot D, 
Village of Painter's Mill" which plat is recorded among the Land Records of 
Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book SM No. 71, folio 12 (the "Record 
Plat"). 

FOR TITLE to the Granter see that Deed dated May 9, 1999, and recorded 
among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland, at Liber SM No. 8487, 
folio 391. 

TOGETHER with the appurtenances and advantages to the same belonging or in anywise 

appertaining. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the above granted property unto BAL TIM ORE COUNTY, 

MARYLAND, a body corporate and politic, its successors and assigns, in fee simple, for public 

highway and any other governmental purposes. 

PETITIONER'S 

BA CIRCUIT CO~tll~~~l(ull!)W15361 ] SM 15506. p. 0111 . Pri~ted 08/09/2011 . Onlin EXHIBIT NO . 

llillr ·a·1 rrenz · 
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AND THE GRANTOR hereby covenants that it has not done or suffered to be done any act, 

matter or thing whatever, to encumber the property hereby conveyed; that it will warrant specially 

the property granted; and that it will execute such further assurances of the same as may be 

requisite. 

WITNESS: LYONS MILL ASSOCIATES LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP, by CONTINENT AL 
REALTY INVESTORS CORP., as general 
partner 

BA CIRCUIT C~t.~~1~15361] SM 15506, p. 0112. Pri~ted 08/09/2011 . Online 03/07/2005. 
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit: 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2utfv day of ~ 2001 before me, 
the subscriber, a ;Notary Public of the State of ~nd, personally appeared 
S. .Jku,,Jz ~ who acknowledged himself to be V,c.u President 

Continental Realt Investors Corp., as general partner of LYONS MILL ASSOCIATES 
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Maryland limited partnership, and that he, as such officer being 
authorized so to do, acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes 
therein contained. 

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. 

N~/1(-~ 
My Commission Expires: // /ol..Oo.E. 

BA CIRCUIT Cottlwsc(l~~t15361) SM 15506, p. 0113. Pri~ted 08/09/2011 . Online 03/07/2005. 
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~~ Edward C. Adams, Jr., P.E., Director 
Department of Public Works 

APPROVED FOR LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY* 
(Subject to Execution by the Duly Authorized Administrative 
Official and/or Chainnan of the County Counci~ as indicated) 

~uLL-~ 68 -/0--J( 
fl_oFE0FTHEC Y ATTORNEY \B_'-\,E) 

c• Approval of Legal Form and Sufficiency does not 
convey approval or disapproval of the substanti ve nature 
of the transaction. Approval is based upon type-set 
document All modifications require re-approval.) 

ATTEST: APPROyW;) AND ACCEPTED 
July ' , 2001. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

,..,.,...z..i......, lisin 
County Administrative Officer 

Attorney's Certification 

.r ... - ... ~· : 
,# ,\ ,::> . ..... 

~-": .: ;. 1 

This is to certify that the within instrument was prepared by an attorney admitted to practice 
before the Court of Appeals ofMaryland. 

Lawrence F. Haislip 
Acct. No: roadbed on plat 

BA CIRCUIT C~l~~~15361 ] SM 15506, p. 0114. Pri~ted 08/09/2011 . Online 03/07/2005. 
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Jason Vettori 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

TimeMattersID: 
TM Contact: 
TM Contact No: 
TM Matter No: 
TM Matter Reference: 

Jason-

Amy Grossi <agrossi@baltimorecountymd.gov> 
Tuesday, June 05, 2012 11:43 AM 
Jason Vettori 
RE: Item 2012-0266 
License clean 051711.DOC 

Ml2DFA0821D64223 
Fore Property Company 
316 
316-001 
Fore Property - Atrium Court 

I tried to call and got your voicemail. Attached is the current license form. 

Amy L. Hicks Grossi 
Assistant County Attorney 
Head, Real Estate Compliance 
410-887-3262 

Confidentiality Statement 

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information 
belonging to the sender which is legally privileged and confidential. 
The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity 
named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or taking of any 
action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail transmission 
in error, please immediately notify the sender. 
>>> Jason Vettori <jvettori@sgs-law.com> 06/05/12 11:32 AM >>> 

Amy, 

PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. Jo 

I am following up regarding the voicemail messages I have left for you to date. Our hearing is this Thursday. If you 
would please be so kind as contact me at your earliest convenience I would very much like to resolve this issue prior to 
the hearing. Thanks in advance for your assistance in this regard. 

Jason T. Vettori 
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
600 Washington Avenue 
Suite 200 

Towson, MD 21204 
Phone : (410) 821-0070 

1 



Facsimile : {410) 821-0071 
http://sgs-law.com 

This email contains information from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which may be confidential and/or privileged. The 
information is intended to be for the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, 
be advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this 
email in error, please notify Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC by telephone immediately. 

From: Amy Grossi [mailto:agrossi@baltimorecountymd.gov] 
Sent: Thursday, May 31, 2012 1:42 PM 
To: Jason Vettori 
Cc: Arnold Jablon; Anthony Russell; Dennis Kennedy 
Subject: Item 2012-0266 

Jason-

Regarding the Interoffice Correspondence form Dennis Kennedy to Arnold Jablon, dated 14, 2012 ,and pertaining to a 
sign to be placed in the Atrium Court right of way, this would be accomplished by the execution of a license agreement. 

Please feel free to contact me to exchange further detail on accomplishing the same. 

Regards, 
Amy Grossi 

Amy L. Hicks Grossi 
Assistant County Attorney 
Head, Real Estate Compliance 
410-887-3262 

Confidentiality Statement 

This electronic mail transmission contains confidential information 
belonging to the sender which is legally privileged and confidential. 
The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity 
named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or taking of any 
action based on the contents of this electronic mail transmission is 
strictly prohibited. If you have received this electronic mail transmission 
in error, please immediately notify the sender. 

2 



LICENSE AGREEMENT 

1bis License Agreement (this "Agreement") is made and entered into this day of 
_____ _, 20_ (the "Effective Date"), by BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, a 
body corporate and politic ("Licensor'') and [ ], [ ] ("Licensee"). 

Recitals 

A. Licensor is the owner of [ an easement interest] [ fee simple title] in certain real 
property [at [address]], located in the [ ] Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland 
(the "Property''), which it obtained by way of a deed, dated [ ], and recorded among the 
Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber [ ], folio [ ], from [ ]. 

B. Licensee desires to be granted certain non-exclusive rights to access, maintain, 
repair, and replace [ ] on and in a portion of the Property, and Licensor has agreed to 
grant Licensee such rights on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals set forth above and for other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Licensor and 
Licensee agree as follows: 

Agreements 

1. Grant of License. Licensor hereby grants to Licensee a non-exclusive license over 
that portion of the Property shown, indicated, and delineated as "MAINTENANCE AREA" on 
Exhibit A (the "Licensed Premises") for the purpose of accessing, maintaining, repairing, and 
replacing the [ ] within the Licensed Premises. Licensee shall not be required to provide 
notice to Licensor prior to accessing the Licensed Premises, and Licensee shall conduct all 
maintenance, repairs, and replacements in a commercially reasonable manner. Licensee shall be 
solely and wholly responsible and iiabie for any and a.ii costs or-expenses of any kind related to or 
arising from the construction, installation, maintenance, repl~ce.!Ilep_!, r~aj.r_ of ~y j 1I1p_rov~~t_s 
for which the Licensor uses the Licensed Premises hereunder. 

·-· -

2. Term. 1bis Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall continue 
until terminated pursuant to the provisions contained herein. 

_ 3. Licensor's Termination Rights. If Licensor determines that the Licensed Premises is 
required for a County purpose and the Licensee's improvements within the Licensed Premises are in 
conflict with that purpose, or if the Licensor determines that the Licensee is in violation of any of 
the terms of this Agreement, in either case said determination being within the sole and absolute 
discretion of the Licensor, Licensor may, with thirty (30) days written notification, terminate this 
Agreement and demand that Licensee remove the improvements from the Licensed Premises. If 
compliance with Licensor's demand is impracticable, Licensee may make a written request to the 
Licensor for additional time to complete the removal of the improvements and to restore the 
Licensed Premises to the same condition as it was imm_ediately prior to the installatio11 of said 
improvements. 



4. Insurance. During the Term of this Agreement, Licensee shall maintain a 
comprehensive general liability insurance policy, covering bodily injury and property damage 
arising from Licensee's exercise of the rights granted herein. Such insurance policy shall name 
Licensor as an additional insured. Upon request by Licensor, Licensee shall provide a certificate of 
insurance evidencing such coverage. 

5. Indemnification. Licensee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Licensor and 
all its agents, employees, officers, representatives, and assigns from and against any and all 
obligations, liabilities, claims, demands, loss, damage, cost, or causes of action whatsoever in any 
way due to or arising out of or related to the activities of Licensee, its agents, employees, officers, 
contractors, representatives, successors, or assigns on the Licensed Premises or pursuant to this 
Agreement, except to the extent caused by caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct 
of the Licensor, its agents, employees, officers, officials, contractors, representatives, successors, 
or assigns, or as expressly limited in Paragraph 3. 

6. Release·. Licensee .hereby releases. the -Licensor -from -any "ruia -aiCclaims for 
property damage in the event the County is required to remove the improvements from the 
Licensed Premises ~d agrees Jo _ rei_mburse the q~ensee for a11 cost~ it ii}.curs r~oving th~ 
ppproy~ents .. 

7. Licensee's Compliance with Laws. While on the Licensed Premises, Licensee shall 
comply with all applicable local, state, or federal laws, ordinances, rules and regulations now in 
force or in force after the date hereof. 

8. Assignment. Licensee may transfer, convey, or assign Licensee's rights under this 
Agreement to any parent or related entity without the consent of Licensor, so long as Licensee 
provides Licensor with thirty (30) days prior written notice. Any other transfer, conveyance, or 
assignment by Licensee shall be subject to prior written consent of Licensor, which consent shall 
not be unreasonably withheld. 

9. Notices. Any notice, consent, approval or other communication required or 
permitted under this Agreement must be in writing and will be deemed to have been given when (a) 
personally delivered or (b) delivered by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, 
addressed to the party for whom it is intended at its address set forth below. Any party may change 
its address for purposes of receipt of any such communication by giving 10 days' prior written 
notice of such change to the other party in the manner prescribed in this Paragraph. 

(a) Ifto Licensor: 

(b) If to Licensee: 

Baltimore County, Maryland 
Real Estate Compliance 
County Office Building, Rm 319 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave 
Towson, MD 21204 



10. Reservation. The County reserves the right at all times to exercise full control and 
regulation in respect to all matters connected within County property. 

11. Entire Agreement; Governing Law. This Agreement contains the entire agreement 
of the parties concerning the subject matter hereof. There are no other or different agreements or 
understandings concerning the subject matter hereof between Licensor and Licensee. This 
Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Maryland, excluding principles of conflicts oflaw. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have signed and sealed this Agreement the day 
and year first written above. 

WITNESS: LICENSOR: 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, a body 
corporate and politic 

Name: 
Title: 

LICENSEE: 

By: 
Name: 
Title: 

APPROVED FOR LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY* 
(Subject to Execution by A Duly Authorized County 
Administrative Official and County Council, if Indicated) 

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY 
* Approval of Legal Form and Sufficiency Does Not Convey 
Approval or Disapproval of Substantive Nature of 
Transaction. Approval is Based Upon Typeset Document. All 
Modifications Require Re-Approval. 
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"" • 

• 
I Jason Vettori 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Amy, 

Jason Vettori 

Wednesday, June 06, 2012 3:25 PM 
Amy Grossi (agrossi@baltimorecountymd.gov) 

FW: Fore/Groveton 
License Agreement FINAL with Exhibit.PDF 

Attached is a copy of the license agreement for the signage being proposed in the right of way known as Atrium 

Court. Please give me your comments as quickly as possible as the hearing is at 10 a.m. tomorrow morning. Thanks. 

Jason T. Vettori 
Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC 
600 Washington Avenue 
Suite 200 
Towson, MD 21204 
Phone: (410) 821-0070 
Facsimile: (410) 821-0071 
http://sgs-law.com 

This email contains information from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which may be confidential and/or privileged. The 
information is intended to be for the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not the intended recipient, be 
advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email 
in error, please notify Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC by telephone immediately. 

From: Shari Fedak 
Sent: Wednesday, June 06, 2012 3:13 PM 
To: Jason Vettori 
Subject: Fore/Groveton 

Jason : 

Attached hereto please find the compiled and final version of the License Agreement. 

Shari Fedak 
SMITH, GILDEA & SCHMIDT, LLC 

600 Washington A venue 
Suite 200 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 821-0070 
(410) 821-0071- fax 

This email contains information from the law firm of Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC which may be confidential and/ or 
privileged. The information is intended to be for the exclusive use of the individual or entity named above. If you are not 
the intended recipient, be advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution or other use of this information is strictly 
prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, please notify Smith, Gildea & Schmidt, LLC by telephone 
immediately. 

PETITIONER'S 

1 EXHIBIT NO. I 1 



LICENSE AGREEMENT 

Tiris License Agreement (this "Agreement") is made and entered into this 5th day of June, 
2012 (the "Effective Date"), by BALTWORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, a body corporate and 
politic ("Licensor'') and Toe Groveton, LLC ("Licensee"). 

Recitals 

A. Licensor is the owner of fee simple title in certain real property known as Atrium 
Court, shown on that Plat entitled "A Resubdivision of Plat B, Lot D, Village of Painters Mill" 
which plat is recorded among the Land Records for Baltimore County, located in the 200Election 
District of Baltimore County, Maryland (the ''Property"), which it obtained by way of a deed, dated 
July 20, 2001 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Liber 0015506, folio 
111, from Lyons Mill Associates Limited Partnership. 

B. Licensee desires to be granted certain non-exclusive rights to access, maintain, 
repair, and replace the proposed Sign 'A' in Case No. 2012-0266-SPHA on and in a portion of the 
Property, and Licensor has agreed to grant Licensee such rights on the terms and conditions set forth 
in this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the recitals set forth above and for other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Licensor and 
Licensee agree as follows: 

Agreements 

1. Grant of License. Licensor hereby grants to Licensee a non-exclusive license over 
that portion of the Property shown, indicated, and delineated as ''MAINTENANCE AREA" on 
Exhibit A (the "Licensed Premises") for the purpose of accessing, maintaining, repairing, and 
replacing the proposed Sign 'A' in Case No. 2012-0266-SPHA within the Licensed Premises. 
Licensee shall not be required to provide notice to Licensor prior to accessing the Licensed 
Premises, and Licensee shall conduct all maintenance, repairs, and replacements in a commercially 
reasonable manner. Licensee shall be solely and wholly responsible and liable for any and all costs 
or expenses of any kind related to or arising from the construction, installation, maintenance, 
replacement, repair of any improvements for which the Licensor uses the Licensed Premises 
hereunder. 

2. Term. This Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date and shall continue 
until terminated pursuant to the provisions contained herein. 

3: Licensor's Tennination Rights. If Licensor determines that the Licensed Premises is 
required for a County purpose and the Licensee' s improvements within the Licensed Premises are in 
conflict with that purpose, or if the Licensor determines that the Licensee is in violation of any of 
the terms of this Agreement, in either case said determination being within the sole and absolute 
discretion of the Licensor, Licensor may, with thirty (30) days written notification, terminate this 
Agreement and demand that Licensee remove the improvements from the Licensed Premises. If 
compliance with Licensor's demand is impracticable, Licensee may make a written request to the 
Licensor for additional time to complete the removal of the improvements and to restore the 
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Licensed Premises to the same condition as it was immediately prior to the installation of said 
improvements. 

4. Insurance~ During the Term of this Agreement, Licensee shall maintain a 
comprehensive general liability insurance policy, covering bodily injury and property damage 
arising from Licensee's exercise of the rights granted herein. Such insurance policy shall name 
Licensor as an additional insured. Upon request by Licensor, Licensee shall provide a certificate of 
insurance evidencing such coverage. 

5. Indemnification. Licensee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Licensor and 
all its agents, employees, officers, representatives, and assigns from and against any and all 
obligations, liabilities, claims, demands, loss, damage, cost, or causes of action whatsoever in any 
way due to or arising out of or related to the activities of Licensee, its agents, employees, officers, 
contractors, representatives, successors, or assigns on the Licensed Premises or pursuant to this 
Agreement, except to the extent caused by caused by the gross negligence or willful misconduct 
of the Licensor, its agents, employees, officers, officials, contractors, representatives, successors, 
or assigns, or as expressly limited in Paragraph 3. 

6. Release. Licensee hereby releases the Licensor from any and all claims for 
property damage in the event the County is required to remove the improvements from the 
Licensed Premises and agrees to reimburse the Licensee for all costs it incurs removing the 
improvements. 

7. Licensee's Compliance with Laws. While on the Licensed Premises, Licensee shall 
comply with all applicable local, state, or federal laws, ordinances, rules and regulations now in 
force or in force after the date hereof 

8. Assignment. Licensee may transfer, convey, or assign Licensee's rights under this 
Agreement to any parent or related entity without the consent of Licensor, so long as Licensee 
provides Licensor with thirty (30) days prior written notice. Any other transfer, conveyance, or 
assignment by Licensee shall be subject to prior written consent of Licensor, which consent shall 
not be unreasonably withheld. 

9. Notices. Any notice, consent, approval or other communication required or 
permitted under this Agreement must be in writing and will be deemed to have been given when (a) 
personally delivered or (b) delivered by certified mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, 
addressed to the party for whom it is intended at its address set forth below. Any party may change 
its address for purposes of receipt of any such communication by giving 10 days ' prior written 
notice of such change to the other party in the manner prescribed in this Paragraph. 

(a) If to Licensor: Baltimore County, Maryland 
Real Estate Compliance · 
County Office Building, Rm 319 
111 W. Chesapeake Ave 
Towson, MD 21204 
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(b) Ifto Licensee: The Groveton, LLC 
c/o I<ore Property Company 
2600 Virginia Avenue, N.W., Suite 715 
Washington, DC 20037 
Attention: Fred G. K.arem 

10. Reservation. The County reserves the right at all times to exercise full control and 
regulation in respect to all matters connected within County property. 

11. Entire Agreement; Governing Law. This Agreement contains the entire agreement 
of the parties concerning the subject matter hereof. There are no other or different agreements or 
understandings concerning the subject matter hereof between Licensor and Licensee. This 
Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of 
Maryland, excluding principles of conflicts oflaw. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have signed and sealed this Agreement the day 
and year first written above. 

WITNESS: LICENSOR: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND, a body 
corporate and politic 

Name: 
Title: 

LICENSEE: THE GROVETON, LLC 

By: 
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Name: Fred G. Karem 
Title: A Managing Member of FBK., LLC, the 

Managing Member of Groveton N, LLC, 
the Sole Member of Owner · 



APPROVED FOR LEGAL FORM AND SUFFICIENCY* 
(Subject to Execution by A Duly Authorized County 
Administrative Official and County Council, if Indicated) 

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY 
* Approval of Legal Form and Sufficiency Does Not Convey 
Approval or Disapproval of Substantive Nature of · 
Transaction. Approval is Based Upon Typeset Document All 
Modifications Require Re-Approval. 
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.. 

EXHIBIT A 

MAINTENANCE AREA 

March 20, 2012 

A Signage Easement located in the median of Atrium Couxt (80' wide right­

of-way) in the Fourth Election District of Baltimore County, Maryland 

Beginning for the same at a point distant South 21 °32'07'' West 354.01 feet 

from a point identified as Point Number 11 as shown on a Subdivision Plat entitled 

"Atrium Court, Amended Plat l" as recorded in the Land Records of Baltimore 

County, Maryland in Plat Book S.M. No.71 folio 12, thence running for new lines 

of division, with all bearings referenced to the Maryland Coordinate System, NAD 

83/91, the following foux (4) courses and distances: 

1. South 05°58'58" West 14-.90 feet to a point; thence, 

2. South 84°33'28" East 11.71 feet to a point; thence, 

3. North 06°25'50" East 14.90 feet to a point; thence, 

4. North 84°33'28" West 11.83 feet to the point of beginning. 

Containing 175 square feet or 0.004 acres of land, more or less. 

H:\Corr..pondonce\PROJECTS\Ati:ium Court\ 2012\ EASEMEN'r DESCl\lPTIONBFL cf 3 20 201Z.doc.< 
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. Comment 
Received 

5 -.n- . 

CHECKLIST 

Department 

DEVELOP11ENT PLANS:REVIEW 
(if not received, date e-mail sent ____ ___, 

DEPS . . . . . 

. (if not received, date e-mail sent ____ ___, 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING -
(if not received, date e-:mail sent ____ ~ 

S_TATE HIGHWAY AD11JN.ISTRATION 

TRAfFI.C ENG~ERING 

COM11UNITY ASSOCIATION 

· ADJACENT PROPERTY OWNERS 

Support/Oppose/ 
Conditions/ · 
Comments/ 
No Comment 

~ -

ZONING VIOLATION · (Case No.---,-------------' 

PRIOR ZONING (Case No. ~oi - o\ ·co·-S"t~ 

NEWSPAPER ADVERTISEMENT Date: · 

SIGN POSTING Date: 

PEOPLE' S COUNSEL APPEARANCE 

PEOPLE'S .COUNSEL COM11.ENT tETTER 

. Yes 

Yes · 

s:... ~-, ' \.;l--, 

s -,i - ~>-- ~Y ~ 

Comments, if any: ---------,----------~------

. I 



TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department of Permits, Approvals 
And Inspections 

Dennis A. Ke~y, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For May 21, 2012 
Item No. 2012-0266 

DATE: May 14, 2012 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment. 

For sign 'A' to be placed in the Atrium Court right-of-way, the petitioner must first 
execute a franchise agreement. Should you grant a variance for sign 'A', please 
condition it upon execution of the franchise agreement. 

DAK:CEN 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 12-0266-05212012.doc 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

TO: Hon. Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

FROM: David Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS) - Development Coordination 

DATE: May 22, 2012 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2012-0266-SPHA 
Address 9401 Groveton Circle 

(WSL Owings Mills Investors, LLC Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 7, 2012. 

_x_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 

Reviewer: Jeff Livingston; Development Coordination 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 3 2012 

OFFICE OFADM/N/STR.47>1- ,_,rA 
., .. c.--,c:,,RfNGS 

C:\DOCUME- 1 \pzook\LOCALS- 1 \Ternp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 12-0266-SPHA 940 I Groveton Circle.doc 
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Debra Wiley - ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of 5/7 

From: Debra Wiley 

To: Kennedy, Dennis; . Lanham, Lynn; Livingston, Jeffrey; Lykens, David; M ... 

Date: 5/7/2012 11:59 AM 

Subject: ZAC Comments - Distribution Mtg. of 5/7 

Good Morning, 

Please see the cases listed below and the hearing date, if assigned. If you wish to submit a ZAC comment, 
please be advised that you must do so before the hearing date. If it's not received by the hearing date, it will 
not be considered in our decision. 

2012-0266-SPHA - 9401 Groveton Circle 
No hearing date assigned in data base as of today 

2012-0270-A- 15 Music Fair Road- FLOODPLAIN 
No hearing date assigned in data base as of today 

2012-0271-A - 9801 Reisterstown Road 
No hearing date assigned in data base as of today 

2012-0272-XA - 5616 Old Court Road 
No hearing date assigned in data base as of today 

2012-0273-A - 518 Education Way 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 5/21 

2012-0274-SPH - 2422 Lightfoot Drive 
No hearing date assigned in data base as of today 

2012-0275-A - 3901 Schroeder Avenue 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 5/28 

2012-0276-SPHA - 3914 Glenhurst Road - CRITICAL AREA & FLOODPLAIN 
No hearing date assigned in data base as of today 

2012-0277-A - 502 Dogwood Lane 
Administrative Variance - Closing Date: 5/28 

Thanks. 

Debbie Wiley 
Legal Administrative Secretary 
Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 
Towson, Md. 21204 
410-887-3868 
410-887-3468 (fax) 
dwiley@baltimorecountymd.gov 

file://C:\Documents and Settings\dwiley.BA210786\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4FA7... 5/7/2012 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Execut ive 

Jerrold H. Frumm 
111 East Wacker Drive 
Suite 2200 
Chicago, Ill 6060 I 

May 31, 2012 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director. Department of Permits , 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number: 2012-0266-SPHA, Address: 9401 Groveton Circle and 4730 Atrium Court 

Dear Mr. Frumm: 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits, Approvals, and Inspection (PAI) on April 24, 2012. This letter is not an 
approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

Th~ Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the p.roposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:jaf 

Enclosures 

c: People's Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

Jason T. Vettori, Esquire, 600 Washington Avenue, Suite 200, Towson, MD 21204 
Fred Karem, 2600 Virginia Avenue NW,# 715, Washington, DC 20037 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



Martin O'Malley, Governor I 
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor 

.l 
I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secreta,y 

Melinda B. Peters, Administrator 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Ms. Kristen Lewis 
Baltimore County Office of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

Date: 5-J-12 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the· above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval ofltem No. ~oi.2 -oZCab- SPwA . 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Richard Zeller at 
410-545-5598 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5598. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(rzeller@sha.state.md. us). 

SDF/raz 

Sin~~ 

;:., Steven D. Foster, Chief 
Access Management Di vision 

My telephone number/toll-free number is ________ _ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone 410.545 .0300 • www.roads.rnaryland.gov 



IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIAN CE * BEFORE THE 
S/S Meadow Road, 1500' W of the c/1 
Red Run Boulevard * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(4730 Meadow Road) 
2"d Election District * OF BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 
3rd Council District 

* Case No. 02-100-SPH 
Atrium Village Development LLC 
P~tioocr * 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OFF ACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Special Hearing filed by the owner of the subject property, Atrium Village Development LLC, by 

Robert L. Goldman, Senior Project Manager, through their attorney; Lawrence F. Haislip, 

Esquire. The Petitioner requests a special hearing to approve the installation of a freestanding 

community identification sign in a designated appurtenant easement area. The subject property 

and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was 

accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Robert L. 

Goldman, Senior Project Manager for Atrium Village Development LLC, owner of the subject 

property; Dean Hoover, a representative of Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc., the consultants who 

prepared the site plan for this property; and, Jim Timmerman, Esquire, attorney for the Petitioner. 

There were no Protestants or other interested persons present. 

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is an irregular 

shaped parcel located on the south side of Meadow Road between Owings Mills Boulevard and 

Painters Mill Road in Owings Mills, not far from the Owings Mills Mall and Corporate Center. 

The property contains a gross area of 7.1 acres, more or less, zoned RAE-2 and is being 

developed with an assisted living and senior housing facility capable of accommodating up to 300 

residents. The project has been divided into 195 independent apartment units that will 
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